

PO Box 723 Mossman Qld 4873 www.douglas.qld.gov.au enquiries@douglas.qld.gov.au ABN 71 241 237 800

4 March 2022

Administration Office 64 - 66 Front St Mossman P 07 4099 9444 F 07 4098 2902

 Enquiries:
 Daniel Lamond

 Our Ref:
 BW 2021_4445/1 (1072242)

Russell Joshau C/- Greg Skyring Design & Drafting Pty Ltd ATF The Skyring Family Trust 11 Noli Close MOSSMAN QLD 4873

Dear Sir

Development Application for Building Works Assessable Against the Planning Scheme (Demolition, Addition and Renovation) At 63 Stonewood Road DIWAN On Land Described as LOT: 196 RP: 740952

Please find attached the Decision Notice for the above-mentioned development application.

Please quote Council's application number: BW 2021_4445/1 in all subsequent correspondence relating to this development application.

Should you require any clarification regarding this, please contact Daniel Lamond on telephone 07 4099 9444.

Yours faithfully

For Paul Hoye Manager Environment & Planning

encl.

- Decision Notice
 - Approved Drawing(s) and/or Document(s)
 - Reasons for Decision
- Advice For Making Representations and Appeals (Decision Notice)



Decision Notice

Approval (with conditions)

Given under section 63 of the Planning Act 2016

Applicant Details	
Name:	Russell Joshua C/- Greg Skyring Design & Drafting Pty Ltd ATF The Skyring Family Trust
Postal Address:	11 Noli Close MOSSMAN QLD 4873
Email:	greg@skyringdesign.com.au
Property Details	
Street Address:	63 Stonewood Road DIWAN
Real Property Description:	LOT: 196 RP: 740952
Local Government Area:	Douglas Shire Council

Details of Proposed Development

Development Permit for Building Works Assessable Against the Planning Scheme (Demolition, Addition and Renovation).

Decision

Date of Decision:	4 March 2022
Decision Details:	Approved (subject to conditions)

Approved Drawing(s) and/or Document(s)

Copies of the following plans, specifications and/or drawings are enclosed.

Drawing or Document	Reference	Date
3D Views	Greg Skyring Plan 304-19, sheet 1 of 10	21 January 2022
3D View- Front right	Greg Skyring Plan 304-19, sheet 2 of 10	21 January 2022
Site Plan	Greg Skyring Plan 304-19, sheet 4	21 January 2022

	of 10	
Floor Plan- Proposed	Greg Skyring Plan 304-19, sheet 6 of 10	21 January 2022
Floor Plan- Undercroft	Greg Skyring Plan 304-19, sheet 7 of 10	21 January 2022
Elevations- sheet 1	Greg Skyring Plan 304-19, sheet 8 of 10	21 January 2022
Elevations- sheet 1	Greg Skyring Plan 304-19, sheet 9 of 10	21 January 2022
Floor Plan, Elevations- Carport	Greg Skyring Plan 304-19, sheet 10 of 10	21 January 2022
Cut/ Fill Plan	ARO Plan ARO0096-SK02	24 January 2022
Vegetation Survey	ARO Plan ARO0096-SK03	21 January 2022

Assessment Manager Conditions & Advices

- 1. Carry out the approved development generally in accordance with the approved drawing(s) and/or document(s), and in accordance with:
 - a. The specifications, facts and circumstances as set out in the application submitted to Council;
 - b. The following conditions of approval and the requirements of Council's Planning Scheme and the FNQROC Development Manual.

Except where modified by these conditions of approval

Timing of Effect

2. The conditions of the Development Permit must be effected prior to Commencement of Use, except where specified otherwise in these conditions of approval.

Clearing limitation

3. Clearing is limited to the tree species as detailed in the ARO Drawing ARO0096-SK03.

Landscaping

4. Prior to commencement of use provide a remediation and landscaping plan to be endorsed by the Chief Executive Officer. The plan must detail plant locations, plant size and must be in accordance with *Planning Scheme Policy SC6.7 Landscaping*.

Prescribed Activity Permit

5. Obtain a prescribed activity permit in accordance with Council's *Subordinate Local Law No. 1- Administration- 2020* for the use of the Stonewood Road cul-de-sac for plant and material storage prior to the issued of a Development Permit for Building Work.

Erosion and Sediment Control

- 6. All earthworks must be carried out in accordance with section CP1.13 and D5 of the FNQROC Development Manual and must comply with the following:
 - a. A copy of the contractors Erosion and Sediment Control Plan (ESCP) is to be submitted to Council prior to the issue of a Development Permit for Building Work.

- b. Measures nominated in the ESCP must be implemented prior to commencement of any earthworks.
- c. The ESC Plan must address the Institution of Engineers' Australia Guidelines for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control and the Environment Protection (Water) Policy and Clauses CP1.06, CP1.13 and D5.10 of Council's FNQROC Development Manual.

Geotechnical Report

7. All works must be carried out in accordance with the requirements and recommendations from the Geotechnical Report ARO0096, certified by Rudd Rankine RPEQ 8452.

Building Colours

8. Prior to the issue of a Development Permit for Building Work, the external colours of the building must be submitted to Council for endorsement by the Chief Executive Officer. The external building colours must be reflective of the surrounding natural environment and must not be white or metallic.

System Sizing for On-site Effluent Disposal System

9. The office and media room are not to be used as bedrooms unless endorsed by the Chief Executive Officer.

Further Development Permits

Please be advised that the following development permits are required to be obtained before the development can be carried out:

All Building Work

All Plumbing and Drainage Work must only be carried in compliance with the Queensland *Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018*.

Currency Period for the Approval

This approval, granted under the provisions of the *Planning Act 2016*, shall lapse six (6) years from the day the approval takes effect in accordance with the provisions of Section 85 of the *Planning Act 2016*.

Rights to make Representations & Rights of Appeal

The rights of applicants to make representations and rights to appeal to a Tribunal or the Planning and Environment Court against decisions about a development application are set out in Chapter 6, Part 1 of the *Planning Act 2016*.

A copy of the relevant appeal provisions are attached.

Approved Drawing(s) and/or Document(s)





BREG SKYRING Design and DRAFTING Py.Ltd.	PROJECT Alterations and Additions to Existing Residence,	R. Joshua		WIND CLASS	PLAN NUMBER	1000
Lie Under QBSA Act 1991 · No 1040371	I 196 RP740952 63 Stonewood Road DIWAN	SCALES	PLAN TITLE		DATE OF ISSUE	REV



BREG SKYRING Design and DRAFTING PAR	Alterations and Additions to Existing Residence.	R. Joshua		WIND CLASS	PLAN NUMBER 304-19	4 of 10
Lic Under QBSA Act 1991 - No 1040371 Phone/Fax: (07) 409820 11 Noli Close, Mobile: 04192126 Mossman Q. 4873 Email: greg@skyringdesign.com.	L196 RP740952, 63 Stonewood Road, DIWAN	scales 1:1000	PLAN TITLE Site Plan		prelim 21.01.22	





GREG SKYRING Design and DRAFTING Py. Ltd.	PROJECT Alterations and Additions to Existing Residence.	R. Joshua		WIND CLASS	plan number 304-19	
Lic Under OBSA Act 1991 - № 1040371 11 Noli Close, Mobie: 0419212652 Mossman Q. 4873 Email: greg@skyringdesign.com.au	L196 RP740952, 63 Stonewood Road, DIWAN	scales 1:100	Floor Plan - Undercroft		prelim 21.01.22	

1:100







	SKYRING	PROJECT	CLIENT R. Joshua		WIND CLASS	PLAN NUMBER 304-19	SHEET 10 of 10
0	DRAFTING Pty. Ltd.	Alterations and Additions to Existing Residence.	n. Joshua		62	304-19	10 01 10
Lic Under QBSA Act 1991 - N	No 1040371 Phone/Fax: (07) 40982061	L196 RP740952, 63 Stonewood Road, DIWAN	SCALES	PLAN TITLE		DATE OF ISSUE	REV
11 Noli Close, Mossman Q. 4873	Mobile: 0419212652 Email: greg@skyringdesign.com.au	,,, _,, _	1 : 100	Floor Plan, Elevations - Carport		prelim 21.01.22	



NOTES

THE NEEDSTEIN ON, ACCESSIVE AND NO TO THE BAST AND NORTH OF THE LARGE ROCK IS TO REAMN AND BE PROTECTED. PARTICULARLY, THE LARGE MESSIA THESE, THE TWO NEET THIL NORMARIAN NORMALY AND SEVEN, SAALLET DIES, AUS, THE LARCE SLEAKER LARCE (MICH IS & PE MIDAR

with the exception of the symptom community (see below), all plumbs In the area to be escalated are response from which the carrier/house from the escalated, all carrier respects in the rask may carrier as a CONTRACTOR OF THE OF

THEFE & A LIFRE MICANNIA MACENA ABOVE THE AFEA TO BE EXCANED THAT IS AT THE DIE OF ITS LIFE AND ITS LENGING TOWARDS THE CANFORT.

THERE ARE NO WHEN IN THE AREA THE BE CLEARED BACKET FOR A SHALL ANDLAY OF PERSES MOLICOHNES AND L'ADDOM REPOLLATION (MACH & STRANGLINE VOLNE THESE AND IS INFOLL OF RESPONSIV/INSTANDED SITES). IT FILL IN DESCRIPTION OF STOLES THIS HORSE

 \mathbf{x} entry is construction of structure there is construct the first source is structure to the structure is the structure is structure in the structure in the structure in the structure is structure in the structure in the structure in the structure is structure in the structure in the structure in the structure is structure in the struc

CONSTORY RATE HOLDE: EPHRALIPSE 1000 spis Baarsa (Canes) and Ramphus Extra Vertic, Mestur Prepara SP, and Pertalaca SP.

A NOW OF GRANDIAN SCHWARTLA BETHECH THE LAWSE NON AND THE IS THESE ARE NOT REDISERIOUS TO THE DAMAGE AREA, THESE WILL IN THEY MEET RANKED AND THE ADVIE AND A VIEW AND THE

E. ALL SI IF NO BUE AND A L OF NOT SEE LOANS MAKEN WHEN CONTROL AND ALL SI SI TOTAL MORT THE CONTROL AND ALL METADAMENTS TO THE SAUGETMENT SEE OF OTEX SEC OF ODEN SO LEARSE TO DON'THE AND ALL SO ALL MORT SEE OF ODEN SO LEARSE TO DON'THE AND THE SOUGHTS SEE OF ODEN MAKEN THE OPPORT AND THREAMENT TO THE PROFESSION SEE 2 HOTE PARENT IN THIS PARE AND TO SUBJECT AND SEE THERE A

Determine the control in the trace of the control of the trace of the

RE THO & YEAR BLD MELICIVE ELEPTION THAT AND GROWN PROF THE RECT. SEC. OF THE CONDUCTE INFORMMY TO YEAR OF THE INANY ALMERIT INC. CONSTRUCTION TO YEAR OF THE INANY ALMERIT INC. CONSTRUCTIONS THAT INC. IN THE RECT. ARREST. IN THE THAT HAT INC. AN ATTEMPT WILL UNT THE CONSTRUCTE INFORMMY, SO HAT IF YOMES AN ATTEMPT WILL UNT THE CONSTRUCTE INFORMATION OF ANY ATTEMPT AND ANY ATTEMPT. COSTING T AGREET IN CONSTRUCT THESE THE AGREET INC CONSTRUCT THE WAY HERE TO THE CONSTRUCT OWNER, AS NOT IF THE SADE A SOLID LATTOR OF THE DESING THESE THE DIST TO THE DESING

-YOM DANGTER, SAMIL, BUT YALL THEE, MORE LANDALLY AS HAS BEEN UNREMANDED WHICH CANTONY FRA WAS EXCHANGED, WILL FALL ON EXISTING OFFORT / BHON OF MOME.

- THE RUPOR OF THE STE WORK, GROUPS CONSTRUCTION AND RECEIPED WHILE IS TO
- COMPARTY STARLES IN SITE AND IS NOT WORKER IS CONSIST (DepD SUFFACE, NOLIDING CARNE)
 HYPE RANGE & COMPARIAL AND RES HIST CONSULATIONS IN HYPE RANGE IS COMPARIAL AND HISTS FROM CARDER.
 MONTO ACCESS TO THE RANGE CONSISTENCE.
 DEBUSE COMPARIAL TO HISTS FROM CARDER.

ANY/ALL AND/S OF THE STIE HOT HARD CONSTRUCTION WILL BE REVEREDATED WITH

namanan, nces wegara, pledo Decadora mosocilica and luco Is-ievalen and selangelia kan N he area to be digares and DEMA HART ML IS HARTO HERDERT HE MAN TO IL HARDON A RUL, MANUAR MEL IS HARTO HERDERT HE MAN TO IL HARDON HALLAND HERDER FANS HARTON HAR OWNER THE SOUTHER TO DEMA FANSH HARDON HAR OWNER CHARGES H SOUTHER TO DEMA FANSH HARDON HARD HARTON HERDER STREM SHI HAR SHI, SIZ ATANDAN FUNC HERDER CHARGES H SOUTHER TO DEMA FANSH HARDON HARDON HARDON HARDON DOS AND HAR HARDON HARDON HARDON HARDON HARDON COS AND HAR HARDON HAR HARDON HA





PLANT SCHEDULE Herbandyn, Nordanen (black falli) three with filmer herbars of 1-Jan Rest no mere than socia in henoit. 1 : ACRONOVCHIN ACTULA, HERE NOTE THAN 15CH DAWETE RORS WARRAN, LESS THAN 704 MARCER з PLANETER, ONC 17CM DAVIDER (LEASE DAVID EXEMPTION). 4 5 ROLE CONCENT, UP TO SOON IN INVESTIG . BALANDA MOTOCUERA, SEVERAL Nº TO SON N MANEER, OR Of 12 DA MANEER nicanaiga sy (Probably N. Hanodai), less that som m Daniter , . GLECHERON PHILIPPEIN, SOME UP TO 150M M DAMETER . CALLEARY, CALEARY, 7 LF TO BOM IN DRAFTER, CHE AT 1704 DRAFTER, CHE AT 1704



Cares Q14 4870 T (07) 4281 6887 W www.ansinductries.com.au ABN: 49.641.461.298 63 STONEWOOD ROAD



Doc ID: 1072242

Reasons for Decision

- 1. The reasons for this decision are:
 - a. Sections 60, 62 and 63 of the *Planning Act 2016*:
 - b. to ensure the development satisfies the benchmarks of the 2018 Douglas Shire Planning Scheme Version 1.0; and
 - c. to ensure compliance with the *Planning Act 2016*.
- 2. Findings on material questions of fact:
 - a. the development application was properly lodged to the Douglas Shire Council 3 November 2021 under section 51 of the *Planning Act 2016* and Part 1 of the *Development Assessment Rules*;
 - b. the development application contained information from the applicant which Council reviewed together with Council's own assessment against the 2017 State Planning Policy and the 2018 Douglas Shire Planning Scheme Version 1.0 in making its assessment manager decision.
- 3. Evidence or other material on which findings were based:
 - a. the development triggered assessable development under the Assessment Table associated with the Conservation Zone Code;
 - b. Council undertook an assessment in accordance with the provisions of sections 60, 62 and 63 of the *Planning Act 2016*; and
 - c. the applicant's reasons have been considered and the following findings are made:
 - i. Subject to conditions, the development satisfactorily meets the Planning Scheme benchmarks.

Planning Act 2016 Chapter 3 Development assessment

[s 74]

Division 2 Changing development approvals

Subdivision 1 Changes during appeal period

74 What this subdivision is about

- (1) This subdivision is about changing a development approval before the applicant's appeal period for the approval ends.
- (2) This subdivision also applies to an approval of a change application, other than a change application for a minor change to a development approval.
- (3) For subsection (2), sections 75 and 76 apply-
 - (a) as if a reference in section 75 to a development approval were a reference to an approval of a change application; and
 - (b) as if a reference in the sections to the assessment manager were a reference to the responsible entity; and
 - (c) as if a reference in section 76 to a development application were a reference to a change application; and
 - (d) as if the reference in section 76(3)(b) to section 63(2) and (3) were a reference to section 83(4); and
 - (e) with any other necessary changes.

75 Making change representations

- (1) The applicant may make representations (*change representations*) to the assessment manager, during the applicant's appeal period for the development approval, about changing—
 - (a) a matter in the development approval, other than-
 - (i) a matter stated because of a referral agency's response; or

Page 94

Current as at 18 June 2021

- (ii) a development condition imposed under a direction made by the Minister under chapter 3, part 6, division 2; or
- (b) if the development approval is a deemed approval—the standard conditions taken to be included in the deemed approval under section 64(8)(c).
- (2) If the applicant needs more time to make the change representations, the applicant may, during the applicant's appeal period for the approval, suspend the appeal period by a notice given to the assessment manager.
- (3) Only 1 notice may be given.
- (4) If a notice is given, the appeal period is suspended-
 - (a) if the change representations are not made within a period of 20 business days after the notice is given to the assessment manager—until the end of that period; or
 - (b) if the change representations are made within 20 business days after the notice is given to the assessment manager, until—
 - (i) the applicant withdraws the notice, by giving another notice to the assessment manager; or
 - (ii) the applicant receives notice that the assessment manager does not agree with the change representations; or
 - (iii) the end of 20 business days after the change representations are made, or a longer period agreed in writing between the applicant and the assessment manager.
- (5) However, if the assessment manager gives the applicant a negotiated decision notice, the appeal period starts again on the day after the negotiated decision notice is given.

76 Deciding change representations

 The assessment manager must assess the change representations against and having regard to the matters that

Current as at 18 June 2021

Page 95

[s 76]

must be considered when assessing a development application, to the extent those matters are relevant.

- (2) The assessment manager must, within 5 business days after deciding the change representations, give a decision notice to—
 - (a) the applicant; and
 - (b) if the assessment manager agrees with any of the change representations—
 - (i) each principal submitter; and
 - (ii) each referral agency; and
 - (iii) if the assessment manager is not a local government and the development is in a local government area—the relevant local government; and
 - (iv) if the assessment manager is a chosen assessment manager—the prescribed assessment manager; and
 - (v) another person prescribed by regulation.
- (3) A decision notice (a *negotiated decision notice*) that states the assessment manager agrees with a change representation must—
 - (a) state the nature of the change agreed to; and
 - (b) comply with section 63(2) and (3).
- (4) A negotiated decision notice replaces the decision notice for the development application.
- (5) Only 1 negotiated decision notice may be given.
- (6) If a negotiated decision notice is given to an applicant, a local government may give a replacement infrastructure charges notice to the applicant.

Page 96

Current as at 18 June 2021

Extracts from the Planning Act 2016 – Appeal Rights

Planning Act 2016 Chapter 6 Dispute resolution

[s 229]

Chapter 6 Dispute resolution

Part 1 Appeal rights

229 Appeals to tribunal or P&E Court

- (1) Schedule 1 states-
 - (a) matters that may be appealed to-
 - (i) either a tribunal or the P&E Court; or
 - (ii) only a tribunal; or
 - (iii) only the P&E Court; and
 - (b) the person-
 - (i) who may appeal a matter (the *appellant*); and
 - (ii) who is a respondent in an appeal of the matter; and
 - (iii) who is a co-respondent in an appeal of the matter; and
 - (iv) who may elect to be a co-respondent in an appeal of the matter.
- (2) An appellant may start an appeal within the appeal period.
- (3) The appeal period is-
 - (a) for an appeal by a building advisory agency—10 business days after a decision notice for the decision is given to the agency; or
 - (b) for an appeal against a deemed refusal—at any time after the deemed refusal happens; or
 - (c) for an appeal against a decision of the Minister, under chapter 7, part 4, to register premises or to renew the registration of premises—20 business days after a notice is published under section 269(3)(a) or (4); or

Current as at 18 June 2021

Page 213

(d)	for	an	appeal	against	an	infrastructure	charges
	notice-20 business days after the infrastructure charges						
	noti	ce is	given to	the perso	n; or	a second a second second	

- (e) for an appeal about a deemed approval of a development application for which a decision notice has not been given—30 business days after the applicant gives the deemed approval notice to the assessment manager; or
- (f) for an appeal relating to the *Plumbing and Drainage Act* 2018—
 - (i) for an appeal against an enforcement notice given because of a belief mentioned in the *Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018*, section 143(2)(a)(i), (b) or (c)-5 business days after the day the notice is given; or
 - (ii) for an appeal against a decision of a local government or an inspector to give an action notice under the *Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018*—5 business days after the notice is given; or
 - (iii) otherwise—20 business days after the day the notice is given; or
- (g) for any other appeal—20 business days after a notice of the decision for the matter, including an enforcement notice, is given to the person.

Note-

See the P&E Court Act for the court's power to extend the appeal period.

- (4) Each respondent and co-respondent for an appeal may be heard in the appeal.
- (5) If an appeal is only about a referral agency's response, the assessment manager may apply to the tribunal or P&E Court to withdraw from the appeal.
- (6) To remove any doubt, it is declared that an appeal against an infrastructure charges notice must not be about—
 - (a) the adopted charge itself; or

Page 214

Current as at 18 June 2021

- (b) for a decision about an offset or refund-
 - the establishment cost of trunk infrastructure identified in a LGIP; or
 - (ii) the cost of infrastructure decided using the method included in the local government's charges resolution.

230 Notice of appeal

- An appellant starts an appeal by lodging, with the registrar of the tribunal or P&E Court, a notice of appeal that—
 - (a) is in the approved form; and
 - (b) succinctly states the grounds of the appeal.
- (2) The notice of appeal must be accompanied by the required fee.
- (3) The appellant or, for an appeal to a tribunal, the registrar, must, within the service period, give a copy of the notice of appeal to—
 - (a) the respondent for the appeal; and
 - (b) each co-respondent for the appeal; and
 - (c) for an appeal about a development application under schedule 1, section 1, table 1, item 1—each principal submitter for the application whose submission has not been withdrawn; and
 - (d) for an appeal about a change application under schedule 1, section 1, table 1, item 2—each principal submitter for the application whose submission has not been withdrawn; and
 - (e) each person who may elect to be a co-respondent for the appeal other than an eligible submitter for a development application or change application the subject of the appeal; and
 - (f) for an appeal to the P&E Court—the chief executive; and

Current as at 18 June 2021

Authorised by the Parliamentary Counsel

Doc ID: 1072242

Page 215

- (g) for an appeal to a tribunal under another Act—any other person who the registrar considers appropriate.
- (4) The service period is-
 - (a) if a submitter or advice agency started the appeal in the P&E Court—2 business days after the appeal is started; or
 - (b) otherwise-10 business days after the appeal is started.
- (5) A notice of appeal given to a person who may elect to be a co-respondent must state the effect of subsection (6).
- (6) A person elects to be a co-respondent to an appeal by filing a notice of election in the approved form—
 - (a) if a copy of the notice of appeal is given to the person—within 10 business days after the copy is given to the person; or
 - (b) otherwise—within 15 business days after the notice of appeal is lodged with the registrar of the tribunal or the P&E Court.
- (7) Despite any other Act or rules of court to the contrary, a copy of a notice of appeal may be given to the chief executive by emailing the copy to the chief executive at the email address stated on the department's website for this purpose.

231 Non-appealable decisions and matters

- Subject to this chapter, section 316(2), schedule 1 and the P&E Court Act, unless the Supreme Court decides a decision or other matter under this Act is affected by jurisdictional error, the decision or matter is non-appealable.
- (2) The Judicial Review Act 1991, part 5 applies to the decision or matter to the extent it is affected by jurisdictional error.
- (3) A person who, but for subsection (1) could have made an application under the *Judicial Review Act 1991* in relation to the decision or matter, may apply under part 4 of that Act for a statement of reasons in relation to the decision or matter.

Page 216

Current as at 18 June 2021

[s 232]

(4) In this section—

decision includes-

- (a) conduct engaged in for the purpose of making a decision; and
- (b) other conduct that relates to the making of a decision; and
- (c) the making of a decision or the failure to make a decision; and
- (d) a purported decision; and
- (e) a deemed refusal.

non-appealable, for a decision or matter, means the decision or matter-

- (a) is final and conclusive; and
- (b) may not be challenged, appealed against, reviewed, quashed, set aside or called into question in any other way under the *Judicial Review Act 1991* or otherwise, whether by the Supreme Court, another court, any tribunal or another entity; and
- (c) is not subject to any declaratory, injunctive or other order of the Supreme Court, another court, any tribunal or another entity on any ground.

232 Rules of the P&E Court

- A person who is appealing to the P&E Court must comply with the rules of the court that apply to the appeal.
- (2) However, the P&E Court may hear and decide an appeal even if the person has not complied with rules of the P&E Court.

Current as at 18 June 2021

Page 217